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UNIVERSITY OF DA YTON LA W REVIEW [Vol. 6:2

SUBJECT INDEX

ABORTION

Abortion: The Right of Minors to Abortion
Without Parental Consent-State v.
Koome, 84 Wash. 2d 901, 530 P.2d 260
(1975), 1:31 (Winter 1976).

The Hyde Amendment: An Analysis of Its
State Progeny, 5:313 (Summer 1980).

Wrongful Birth: Judicial Reticence with an
Emerging Tort: The Negligent Performance
of Genetic Counseling-Berman v. Allan,
80 N.J. 421, 404 A.2d 8 (1979), 6:115
Winter 1981).

Wrongful Conception: A Conditional Pros-
pective Liability to One Not Yet In Being-
Park v. Chessin, --- Misc. 2d__ , 381
N.Y.S.2d 204 (Sup. Ct. 1976), 2:311
(Summer 1977).

ACTIONS AND DEFENSES

The Burden of Proving an Affirmative De-
fense, H.B. 1168, 5:441 (Summer 1980).

Class Action Litigation: Representing Di-
vergent Interests of Class Members, 4:353
(Summer 1979).

The False Claims Act: Potential Application
to Members of Congress, 4:155 (Winter
1979).

Nondiscrimination Under Federal Grants-
Striving Toward Equal Employment Oppor-
tunity for the Handicapped, 3:405 (Summer
1978).

Property Owner's Civil Action for Minor's
Theft, H.B. 456, 4:539 (Summer 1979).

Securities Law: The Scienter Requirement in
an SEC Enforcement Action-Should
Equity Control?-SEC v. Aaron, 605 F.2d
612 (2d Cir.), cert. granted, 48 U.S.L.W.
3258 (1979) (No. 79-66), 5:217 (WInter
1980).

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

Accessibility for the Handicapped: The Impact
of Section 504 on Agricultural and Trans-
portation Barriers, 3:341 (Summer 1978).

An Amendment to Ohio's Environmental Pro-
tection Verified Complaint Law, S.B. 284,
6:337 (Summer 1981).

Communications Law: A Requirement for
Affirmative Determination of the Public In-
terest in Restricting Services by Facilities
Certification-MCI Telecommunications
Corp. v. FCC, 562 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir.
1977), cert denied, 98 S. Ct. 781 (1978),
4:223 (Winter 1979).

Computerized Criminal Records: The Duty of
the FBI to Maintain and Disseminate Ac-
curate Files-Tarlton v. Saxbe, 507 F.2d
1116 (D.C. Cir. 1974), 1:47 (Winter 1976).

The Courts and the Labor Agencies, 3:327
(Summer 1978).

Defining the Handicapped: Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act, 3:391 (Summer 1978).

Environmental Law: A Case for Administra-
tively Imposed Civil Money Penalties in the
Enforcement of Policy Objectives, 3:153
(Winter 1978).

Income Tax Aspects of the Vow of Poverty,
4:383 (Summer 1979).

Labor Law: The Duty of an Employer to Ne-
gotiate in Good Faith, 1:183 (Summer
1976).

Labor Law: A Union's Duty to Furnish Infor-
mation to an Employer for Purposes of
Collective Bargaining-Oakland Press Co.,
233 N.L.R.B. No. 144 (1977), 4:257 (Winter
1979).

The New Era of Administrative Regulariza-
tion: Controlling Prosecutorial Discretion
Through the Administrative Procedure Act,
3:23 (Winter 1978).

Offensive Collateral Estoppel: Reconciling the
Jury Trial Right and Judicial Conven-
ience-Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439
U.S. 322 (1979), 5:207 (Winter 1980).

OSHA Regulations: Worker's Rights to Re-
fuse to Work in Situations of Imminent
Danger Held Invalid-Marshall v. Daniel
Construction Co., 563 F.2d 707 (5th Cir.
1977), cert. denied, 99 S. Ct. 216 (1978),
4:447 (Summer 1979).

Regulating Laetrile: Constitutional and Statu-
tory Implications, 5:155 (Winter 1980).

Securities Law: The Exclusion of Non-Contri-
butory Compulsory Pension Plan-Interna-
tional Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Daniels,
439 U.S. 551 (1979), 5:191 (Winter 1980).

Securities Law: The Scienter Requirement in
an SEC Enforcement Action-Should
Equity Control?-SEC v. Aaron, 605 F.2d
612 (2d Cir.), cert. granted, 48 U.S.L.W.
3258 (1979) (No. 79-66), 5:217 (Winter
1980).

Sexual Discrimination: Pregnancy Benefits As
Interpreted by the EEOC and the Courts-
Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,
511 F.2d 199 (3d Cir.), vacated and re-
manded, 96 S. Ct. 1202 (1976), 1:195
(Summer 1976).

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE

Judicial Control of Administrative Delay,
3:345 (Summer 1978).

Reducing Administrative Delay: Timeliness
Standards, Judicial Review of Agency Pro-
cedures, Procedural Reform and Legislative
Oversight, 4:71 (Winter 1979).
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INDEX

The New Era of Administrative Regulariza-
tion: Controlling Prosecutorial Discretion
Through the Administrative Procedure Act,
3:23 (Winter 1978).

ADOPTION
Disclosure of Social and Medical History of

the Biological Parents of an Adopted Child,
S.B. 340, 4:533 (Summer 1979).

AGED

Ohio's Bill of Rights for Nursing Home Pa-
tients, H.B. 600, 5:507 (Summer 1980).

AGENCY

Municipality Liability: Refusal to Impute
Punitive Damages to a Municipal Corpora-
tion for the Intentional Tort of an
Employee- Williams v. City of New York,
508 F.2d 356 (2d Cir. 1974), 1:89 (Winter
1976).

ALIENS AND IMMIGRATION

Preemption Doctrine: State Prohibition
Against the Employment of Illegal Aliens-
DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976), 3:327
(Winter 1978).

ANTITRUST LAW

Antitrust Comes to the Cities-Analysis of
City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &
Light Co. and Its Effect on Municipal
Liability, 5:7 (Winter 1980).

Investigative Demands Under Ohio's Antitrust
Law: A Close Look at the Statute, 4:43
(Winter 1979).

Perma Life Eight Years After: Is the Doctrine
of In Pani Delicto Still a Potential Impedi-
ment to Private Antitrust Plaintiffs? 2:199
(Summer 1977).

The Per Se Rule: Alive and Well and Living in
Catalano, 6:11 (Winter 1981).

Trademark: Compulsory Licensing As a Rem-
edy for Violation of Section 5 of the Federal
Trade Commission Act-In re Borden,
Inc., FTC Dkt. No. 8978 (Aug. 19, 1976),
2:291 (Summer 1977).

ARBITRATION

Multinational Corporations and Lesser Devel-
oped Countries-Foreign Investment,
Transfer of Technology, and the Paris Con-
vention: Caveat Investor, 5:105 (Winter
1980).

ARMED FORCES

Armed Forces: Sex-Based Draft Violates Due
Process and Equal Protection-United
States v. Reiser, 394 F. Supp. 1060 (D.
Mont. 1975), 1:39 (Winter 1976).

Military Institutions: Due Process for Ca-
dets-Andrews v. Knowlton, 367 F. Supp.

1263 (S.D.N.Y. 1973), aff'd, 509 F.2d 898
(2d Cir. 1975), 1:79 (Winter 1976).

Sex Discrimination: State Veteran's Perference
Statute Declared Unconstitutional Under
Discriminatory Purpose Rule-Feeney v.
Massachusetts, 451 F. Supp. 143 (D. Mass
1978), prob. juris. noted, 47 U.S.L.W.
3245, 4:457 (Summer 1979).

ATTORNEYS

Criminal Procedure: The Outer Limits of the
Indigent's Right to Appointed Counsel-
Scott v. Illinois, 440 U.S. 367 (1979), 5:177
(Winter 1980).

Lawyers, Law, and Civilization, 5:1 (Winter
1980).

Our High Prerogative: The Attorney's Re-
sponsibilities to the Law, 6:1 (Winter 1981).

Theory and Practice in Training for the Law:
Thinking Like a Lawyer and Doing What
He Does, 2:3 (Winter 1977).

BANKS AND BANKING
Banks and the Equal Pay Act: Establishing a

Bona Fide Management Trainee Program,
1:1 (Winter' 1976).

Search and Seizure: Standing to Challange
Illegally Obtained Bank Records-United
States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976), 3:225
(Winter 1978).

BANKRUPTCY

Bankruptcy Discharge Order: Limited Effect
of the Injunction Against Subsequent Cred-
itor Action-In re Thompson, 416 F. Supp.
991 (S.D. Tex. 1976), 3:197 (Winter 1978).

Ohio Opts Out of the Federal Bankruptcy Ex-
emptions and Revises Its Exemption Laws,
H.B. 674, 5:461 (Summer 1980).

Protecting the Equipment Lessee from the
Potential Consequences of the Lessor's
Bankruptcy, 4:361 (Summer 1979).

BENEFIT PLANS

Regulation of Employee Benefit Plans: The
Scope of ERISA's Preemption and the State
Power to Regulate Insurance, 4:177 (Winter
1979).

BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION

Accessibility for the Handicapped: The Impact
of Section 504 on Agricultural and Trans-
portation Barriers, 3:431 (Summer 1978).

Double-Breasted Operations in the Construc-
tion Industry: A Search for Concrete Guide-
lines, 6:45 (Winter 1981).

BURDEN OF PROOF

The Burden of Proving an Affirmative De-
fense, H.B. 1168, 5:441 (Summer 1980).
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BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY

Federal Preemption: State Law Principles of
Strict Liability in a Nuclear Accident-A
Preemption Problem in Light of Price-
Anderson Act?-Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee
Corp., 485 F. Supp. 566 (W.D. Okla.
1979), 6:279 (Summer 1981).

OSHA Regulation of Benzene: The Missing
Ingredient of Cost-Benefit Analysis, 6:187
(Summer 1981).

CHILD ABUSE

Child Abuse: Civil Liability of Physicians and
Hospitals for Failure to Report-Landeros
v. Flood, 17 Cal. 3d 399, 551 P.2d 389, 131
Cal. Rptr. 69 (1976), 2:93 (Winter 1977).

Child Abuse: Exceptions to the Anti-Marital
Facts Privilege-United States v. Allery, 526
F.2d 1362 (8th Cir. 1975), 1:211 (Summer
1976).

Ohio's Response to the Domestic Violence Di-
lemma, H.B. 835, 5:427 (Summer 1980).

CHILDREN

Home Monitoring and the Sudden Infant
Death Syndrome: The Legal Implications,
5:235 (Summer 1980).

Sex Discrimination: Female Participation in
Little League Baseball-King v. Little
League Baseball, Inc., 505 F.2d 264 (6th
Cir. 1974), 1:97 (Winter 1976).

Wrongful Birth: Judicial Reticence with an
Emerging Tort: The Negligent Performance
of Genetic Counseling-Berman v. Allan,
80 N.J. 421, 404 A.2d 8 (1979), 6:115
(Winter 1981).

CIVIL PROCEDURE
Class Action Litigation: Representing Di-

vergent Interests of Class Members, 4:353
(Summer 1979).

The Expansion of the International Shoe Doc-
trine-Shaffer v. Heitner, 422 U.S. 186
(1977), 3:501 (Summer 1978).

The False Claims Act: Potential Application
to Members of Congress, 4:155 (Winter
1979).

Investigative Demands Under Ohio's Anti-
trust Law: A Close Look at the Statute, 4:43
(Winter 1979).

Offensive Collateral Estoppel: Reconciling the
Jury Trial Right and Judicial Conven-
ience-Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439
U.S. 322 (1979), 5:207 (Winter 1980).

Plea Bargains: What to Do When the Prose-
cutor Says No, 6:95 (Winter 1981).

CIVIL RIGHTS

Accessibility for the Handicapped: The Impact
of Section 504 on Agricultural and Trans-
portation Barriers, 3:431 (Summer 1978).

Corporal Punishment in Public Schools: Does
It Violate the Eighth Amendment? 2:39
(Winter 1977).

The Defense of Local Governments in Civil
Rights Litigation, 4:1 (Winter 1979).

Defining the Handicapped: Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act, 3:391 (Summer 1978).

EEOC: Seniority Rights During Layoffs in
Light of Title VII-Jersey Central Power &
Light Co. v. Local 327, IBEW, 508 F.2d 867
(3d Cir. 1975), 1:71 (Winter 1976).

Fair Housing Act: Discrimination in the Dis-
tribution of Home Financing-Laufman v.
Oakley Building and Loan Co., 408 F.
Supp. 489 (S.D. Ohio 1976), 2:105 (Winter
1977).

Irrebuttable Presumption Doctrine Applied to
State and Federal Regulations Excluding Fe-
males from Contact Sports- Yellow Springs
Exempted Village School District Board of
Education v. Ohio High School Athletic As-
sociation, 443 F. Supp. 753 (S.D. Ohio
1978), 4:197 (Winter 1979).

Municipal Liability: Refusal to Impute Puni-
tive Damages to a Municipal Corporation
for the Intentional Tort of an Employee-
Williams v. City of New York, 508 F.2d 356
(2d Cir. 1974), 1:89 (Winter 1976).

Ohio Combines Civil Rights Law with Real
Estate Licensee Disciplinary Actions and
Continuing Education, H.B. 347, 5:539
(Summer 1980).

Nondiscrimination Under Federal Grants-
Striving Toward Equal Employment Oppor-
tunity for the Handicapped, 3:405 (Summer
1978).

Reverse Discrimination: Availability of the
Civil Rights Act of 1866 to White Plain-
tiffs-Hollander v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
392 F. Supp. 90 (D. Conn. 1975), 1:261
(Summer 1976).

Due Process: Voluntary Commitment of Mi-
nors-Bartley v. Kremens, 402 F. Supp.
1039 (E.D. Pa. 1975), 1:231 (Summer 1976).

Procedural Changes in Civil Commitment for
Those Found Not Guilty by Reason of In-
sanity in Ohio, S.B. 297, 6:295 (Summer
1981).

Torts: Finding Negligence in Order to Com-
pensate Crime Victims-Semler v. Psychia-
tric Institute of Washington, D.C., 538 F.2d
121 (4th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom.
Folliard v. Semler, 97 S. Ct. 83 (1976),
2:391 (Summer 1977).

Sex Discrimination: Female Participation in
Little League Baseball-King v. Little
League Basebell, Inc., 505 F.2d 264 (6th
Cir. 1974), 1:97 (Winter 1976).

Sexual Discrimination: Pregnancy Benefits As

[Vol. 6:2
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Interpreted by the EEOC and the Courts-
Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,
511 F.2d 199 (3d Cir.), vacated and re-
manded, 96 S. Ct. 1202 (1976), 1:195 (Sum-
mer 1976).

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964-An
Unconstitutional Attempt of Establish Reli-
gion, 5:59 (Winter 1980).

CIVIL SERVICE

Patronage Politics: Democracy's Antidote to
Enforced Neutrality in Civil Service-Branti
v. Finkel, 445 U.S. 507 (1980), 6:231 (Sum-
mer 1981).

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING

Double-Breasted Operations in the Construc-
tion Industry: A Search for Concrete Guide-
lines, 6:45 (Winter 1981).

EEOC: Seniority Rights During Layoffs in
Light of Title VII-Jersey Central Power &
Light Co. v. Local 327, IBEW, 508 F.2d 867
(3d Cir. 1975), 1:71 (Winter 1976).

Labor Law: The Duty of an Employer to Ne-
gotiate in Good Faith, 1:183 (Summer
1976).

Labor Law: A Union's Duty to Furnish Infor-
mation to an Employer for Purposes of Col-
lective Bargaining-Oakland Press Co., 233
N.L.R.B. No. 144 (1977), 4:257 (Winter
1979).

Labor Preemption: Striking Workers' Right to
Collect Unemployment Benefits-New York
Telephone Co. v. New York State Depart-
ment of Labor, 556 F.2d 388 (1977), 4:239
(Winter 1979).

COMMERICAL LAW

Bankruptcy Discharge Order: Limited Effect
of the Injunction Against Subsequent Cred-
itor Action-In re Thompson, 416 F. Supp.
991 (S.D. Tex. 1976), 3:197 (Winter 1978).

Constitutional Law: The First Amendment
and Commercial Advertising- Virginia
State Board of Pharmacy v. Citizens Con-
sumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976),
2:341 (Summer 1977).

Imposing Strict Products Liability on the
Product Licensor-Connelly v. Uniroyal,
Inc., 75 II1. 2d 393, 389 N.E.2d 155 (1979),
5:409 (Summer 1980).

Products Liability: Vertical Privity Essential
to Actions Arising Under the Uniform Com-
mercial Code-Barker v. Allied Super-
market, 20 U.C.C. Rptr. 6 (Okla. Ct. App.
1976), 3:247 (Winter 1978).

Secured Transactions: Financing Statement
Signature Requirements-In re Save-On-
Carpets of Arizona, Inc., 545 F.2d 1239
(9th Cir. 1976), 3:211 (Winter 1978).

Trademark: Compulsory Licensing As a
Remedy for Violation of Section 5 of the
Federal Trade Commission Act-In re
Borden, Inc., FTC Dkt. No. 8978 (Aug. 19,
1976), 2:291 (Summer 1977).

COMMITMENT

Civil Commitment: Is There a Constitutionally
Based Right to Treatment?-O'Connor v.
Donaldson, 422 U.S. 563 (1975), 1:221,
(Summer 1976).

Criminal Law: A Reappraisal fo Treating the
Criminal Offender, 3:59 (Summer 1978).

Criminal Procedures Affecting the Mentally
Ill Offender, H.B. 565, 5:527 (Summer
1980).

Due Process: Voluntary Commitment of Mi-
nors-Bartley v. Kremens, 402 F. Supp.
1039 (E.D. Pa. 1975), 1:231 (Summer 1976).

Procedural! Changes in Civil Commitment for
Those Found Not Guilty by Reason of In-
sanity in Ohio, S.B. 297, 6:295 (Summer
1981).

Torts: Finding Negligence in Order to Com-
pensate Crime Victims-Semler v. Psychia-
tric Institute of Washington, D.C., 538 F.2d
121 (4th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom.
Folliard v. Semler, 97 S. Ct. 83 (1976),
2:391 (Summer 1977).

COMMUNICATIONS

Communications Law: A Requirement for
Affirmative Determination of the Public In-
terest in Restricting Services by Facilities
Certification-MCI Telecommunications
Corp. v. FCC, 561 F2d 365 (D.C. Cir.
1977), cert. denied, 98 S. Ct. 781 (1978),
4:223 (Winter 1979).

COMPLEX LITIGATION
A Pragmatic Approach to Complex Litiga-

tion, 3:101 (Winter 1978).

CONDOMINIUMS

Ohio Amends Its Condominium Act, H.B.
404, 4:503 (Summer 1979).

CONFESSIONS

Self Incrimination: The Status of Miranda
Warnings in Tax Investigations-Beckwith
v. United States, 425 U.S. 341 (1976), 3:261
(Winter 1978).

CONFLICT OF LAW

The Act of State Doctrine: The Interaction of
Domestic and International Factors-Some
Observations and Suggestions, 1:121 (Sum-
mer 1976).
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CONSTITUTIONAL LAW

Abortion: The Right of Minors to Abortion
Without Parental Consent-State v.
Koome, 84 Wash. 2d 901, 530 P.2d 260
(1975), 1:31 (Winter 1976).

Application of the Exclusionary Rule to
Criminal Tax Fraud Investigations, 5:301
(Summer 1980).

Armed Forces: Sex-Based Draft Violates Due
Process and Equal Protection-United
States v. Reiser, 394 F. Supp. 1060 (D.
Mont. 1975), 1:39 (Winter 1976).

Capital Punishment in Ohio: The Constitu-
tionality of the Death Penalty Statute, 3:169
(Winter 1978).

Civil Commitment: Is There A Constitu-
tionally Based Right to Treatment?-
O'Connor v. Donaldson, 422 U.S. 563
(1975), 1:221 (Winter 1976).

Compulsory Sterilization: Equal Protection
and the Quality of Life-North Carolina
Ass'n for Retarded Children v. North
Carolina, 420 F. Supp. 451 (M.D.N.C.
1975), 2:327 (Summer 1977).

Computerized Criminal Records: The Duty of
the FBI to Maintain and Disseminate Ac-
curate Files-Tarlton v. Saxbe, 507 F.2d
1116 (D.C. Cir. 1974), 1:47 (Winter 1976).

Constitutional Law: The First Amendment
and Commercial Advertising- Virginia
State Board of Pharmacy v. Citizens Con-
sumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976),
2:341 (Summer 1977).

Corporal Punishment in Public Schools: Does
It Violate the Eighth Amendment?-
Ingraham v. Wright, 525 F.2d 909 (5th Cir.)
(en banc), cert. granted, 96 S. Ct. 2200
(1976), 2:39 (Winter 1977).

Court Reorganization: Legislative Incursion
on Judicial Independence in Ohio-Geis-.
enger v. Cook, 52 Ohio St. 2d 51, 396
N.E.2d 477 (1977), cert. denied, 98 S. Ct.
1451 (1978), 4:211 (Winter 1979).

Criminal Procedure: The Definition of Miran-
da's Interrogation-Rhode Island v. Innis,
100 S. Ct. 1682 (1980), 6:157 (Winter 1981).

Criminal Procedure: The Outer Limits of the
Indigent's Right to Appointed Counsel-
Scott v. Illinois, 440 U.S. 367 (1979), 5:177
(Winter 1980).

Democracy and Distrust, by John Hart Ely,
Book Review, 6:353 (Summer 1981).

Due Process: Voluntary Commitment of Mi-
nors-Bartley v. Kremens, 402 F. Supp.
1039 (E.D. Pa. 1975), 1:231 (Summer 1976).

Establishment Clause: State Aid to Non-
Public School Children Upheld in Part-
Wolman v. Walter, 433 U.S. 229 (1977),

3:491 (Summer 1978).

Exclusionary Zoing: An Appraisal of Residen-
tial Restrictive Zoning-South Burlington
N.A.A.C.P. v. Mount Laurel Township, 67
N.J. 151, 336 A.2d 713 (1975), 1:251 (Sum-
mer 1976).

An Evaluation of Immunization Regulations
in Light of Religious Objections and the
Developing Right of Privacy, 4:401 (Sum-
mer 1979).

Evidentiary Privilege: The Development of
Federal Common Law Press Privilege-
Riley v. City of Chester, 613 F.2d 708 (3d
Cir. 1978), 6:251 (Summer 1981).

The Expansion of the International Shoe Doc-
trine-Shaffer v. Heitner, 433 U.S. 186
(1977), 3:501 (Summer 1978).

Fair Trial and Free Press: Exclusion of the
Press from Pretrial Hearings-State ex rel.
Dayton Newspaper v. Phillips, 46 Ohio
St. 2d 457, 351 N.E.2d 127 (1976), 2:115
(Winter 1977).

The False Claims Act: Potential Application
to Members of Congress, 4:155 (Winter
1979).

The Federal Judicial District As "Com-
munity" in Obscenity Cases, 2:21 (Winter
1977).

Free Expression: Inverse Zoning of Adult
Theatres Not a Violation of Due Process or
Equal Protection- Young v. American Mini
Theatres, 427 U.S. 50 (1976), 2:353 (Sum-
mer 1977).

From Denver to Dayton: The Evolution of
Constitutional Doctrine in Northern School
Desegregation Litigation, 3:115 (Winter
1978).

Guest Statute: Equal Protection Challenge to
Constitutionality-Sidle v. Majors, 536
F.2d 1156, cert. denied, 97 S. Ct. 366
(1976), 2:365 (Summer 1977).

Guest Statute: Another Fault with No-Fault,
2:55 (Winter 1977).

Historical Antecedents of the Constitutional
Right to Privacy, 2:157 (Winter 1977).

Human Rights As the Unwritten Constituton:
The Problem of Change and Stability in
Constitutional Interpretation, 4:295 (Sum-
mer 1979).

The Hyde Amendment: An Analysis of Its
State Progency, 5:313 (Summer 1980).

Irrebuttable Presumption Doctrine Applied to
State and Federal Regulations Excluding Fe-
males from Contact Sports- Yellow Springs
Exempted Village School District Board of
Education v. Ohio High School AIthletic
Association, 433 F. Supp. 753 (S.D. Ohio
1978), 4:197 (Winter 1979).

Labor Preemption: Striking Workers' Right
to Collect Unemployment Benefits-New
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York Telephone Co. v. New York State
Department of Labor, 556 F.2d 388 (1977),
4:239 (Winter 1979).

Military Institutions: Due Process for Ca-
dets-Andrews v. Knowlton, 367 F. Supp.
1263 (S.D.N.Y. 1973), aff'd, 509 F.2d 898
(2d Cir. 1975), 1:79 (Winter 1976).

Municipal Liability: Refusal to Impute Puni-
tive Damages to a Municipal Corporation
for the Intentional Tort of an Employee-
Williams v. City of New York, 508 F.2d 356

(2d Cir. 1974), 1:89 (Winter 1976).
Nondiscrimination Under Federal Grants-

Striving Toward Equal Employment Oppor-
tunity for the Handicapped, 3:405 (Summer
1978).

Offensive Collateral Estoppel: Reconciling the
Jury Trial Right with Judicial Conven-
ience-Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439
U.S. 322 (1979), 5:207 (Winter 1980).

Patronage Politics: Democracy's Antidote to
Enforced Neutrality in Civil Service-
Branti v. Finkel, 445 U.S. 507 (1980), 6:231
(Summer 1981).

The Platinum Platter Doctrine in Ohio: Are
Private Police Really Private? 2:275 (Sum-
mer 1977).

Plea Bargains: What to Do When The Prose-
cutor Says No, 6:95 (Winter 1981).

Preemption Doctrine: State Prohibition A-
gainst the Employment of Illegal Aliens-
DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976), 3:237
(Winter 1978).

Privacy: Does Freedom of the Press Allow for
Protection of a Rape Victim's Identity?-
Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 95 S. Ct.
1029 (1975), 1:17 (Winter 1976).

Privacy: Drug Use Reporting Requirements
Unconstitutional-Roe v. Ingraham, 403 F.
Supp. 931 (S.D.N.Y. 1975), prob. juris.
noted sub nom. Whalen v. Roe, 44
U.S.L.W. 3471 (U.S. Feb. 24, 1976), 2:127
(Winter 1977).

Professor Richards' Unwritten Constitution of
Human Rights: Some Preliminary Observa-
tions, 4:305 (Summer 1979).

Regulating Leatrile: Constitutional and Statu-
tory Implications, 5:155 (Winter 1980).

Regulation of Employee Welfare Benefit
Plans: The Scope of ERISA's Preemption
and the State Power to Regulate Insurance,
4:177 (Winter 1979).

Repeat Offenders: The Constitutionality of
the Dangerous Special Offender Act-
United States v. Stewart, 531 F.2d 326 (6th
Cir.), cert. denied, 96 S. Ct. 2629 (1976),
2:137 (Winter 1977).

The Road to Respectability: A Woman of
Pleasure and Competing Conceptions of the
First Amendment, 5:127 (Winter 1980).

School Desegregation and Federalism: The
Court Inside the Schoolhouse Door, 5:77
(Winter 1980).

Search and Seizure: The Detection of Marijua-
na by Trained Dogs-United States v. Bron-
stein, 521 F.2d 459 (2d Cir. 1975), cert.
denied, 96 S. Ct. 112, 2:149 (Winter 1977).
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U.S.L.W. 3245, 4:457 (Summer 1979).

Sexual Discrimination: Pregnancy Benefits As
Interpreted by the EEOC and the Courts-
Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,
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(1978), 4:211 (Winter 1979).

The Courts and the Labor Agencies, 3:327
(Summer 1978).

Fair Trial and Free Press: Exclusion of the
Press from Pretrial Hearings-State ex rel.
Dayton Newspapers v. Phillips, 46 Ohio St.
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Impeaching Credibility Through Evidence of
Prior Convictions: Federal Rule of Evidence
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80 N.J. 421, 404 A.2d 8 (1979), 6:125
(Winter 1981).

CRIMINAL LAW

Accusation of Crime and Job Retention: A
Cooling Off Period for Arrested Em-
ployees, 4:283 (Summer 1979).
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(en banc), cert. granted, 96 S. Ct. 2200
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991 (S.D. Tex. 1976), 3:197 (Winter 1978).

Ohio Opts Out of the Federal Bankruptcy Ex-
emptions and Revises Its Exemption Laws,
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1263 (S.D.N.Y. 1973), aff'd, 509 F.2d 898
(2d Cir. 1975), 1:79 (Winter 1976).

School Desegregation and Federalism: The
Court Inside the Schoolhouse Door, 5:77
(Winter 1980).

Section 504: Private College Receiving Federal
Assistance Must Provide Funds for Inter-
preter Services for Deaf Students-Barnes
v. Converse College, 436 F. Supp. 635
(D.S.C. 1977), 3:449 (Winter 1978).

EIGHTH AMENDMENT

Capital Punishment in Ohio: The Constitu-
tionality of the Death Penalty Statute, 3:169
(Winter 1978)..

Corporal Punishment in Public Schools: Does
It Violate the Eighth Amendment?-In-
graham v. Wright, 525 F.2d 909 (5th Cir.)
(en banc), cert. granted, 96 S. Ct. 2200
(1976), 2:39 (Winter 1977).

EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION

Accusation of Crime and Job Retention: A
Cooling Off Period for Arrested Em-
ployees, 4:283 (Summer 1979).

Banks and the Equal Pay Act: Establishing a
Bona Fide Management Trainee Program,
1:1 (Winter 1976).

EEOC: Seniority Rights During Layoffs in
Light of Title VII-Jersey Central Power &
Light Co. v. Local 327, IBEW, 508 F.2d 867
(3d Cir. 1975), 1:71 (Winter 1976).

Nondiscrimination Under Federal Grants-
Striving Toward Equal Employment Oppor-
tunity for the Handicapped, 3:405 (Summer
1978).

Patronage Politics: Democracy's Antidote to
Enforced Neutrality in Civil Service, Branti
v. Finkel, 445 U.S. 507 (1980), 6:231 (Sum-
mer 1981).

Reverse Discrimination: Availability of the
Civil Rights Act of 1866 to White Plain-
tiffs, Hollander v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
392 F. Supp. 90 (D. Conn. 1975), 1:261
(Summer 1976).

Sex Discrimination: State Veteran's Prefer-
ence Statute Declared Unconstitutional
Under Discriminatory Purpose Rule-
Feeney v. Massachusetts, 451 F. Supp. 143
(D. Mass 1978), prob. juris noted, 47
U.S.L.W. 3245, 4:457 (Summer 1979).

Sexual Discrimination: Pregnancy Benefits As
Interpreted by the EEOC and the Courts-
Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,

511 F.2d 199 (3d Cir.), vacated and re-
manded, 96 S. Ct. 1202 (1976), 1:195
(Winter 1976).

ENERGY RESOURCES

Ohio Creates Renewable Energy Resource Tax
Incentives and Solar Access Easements,
H.B. 154, 5:471 (Summer 1980).

Tax Incentives for the Construction of Con-
version and Conservation Facilities, H.B.
467, 4:477 (Summer 1979).

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW

An Amendment to Ohio's Environmental Pro-
tection Verified Complaint Law, S.B. 284,
6:337 (Summer 1981).

[Vol. 6:2

Published by eCommons, 1981



INDEX

Environmental Law: A Case for Administra-
tively Imposed Civil Money Penalties in the
Enforcement of Policy Objectives, 3:153
(Winter 1978).

Environmental Law: SCRAP and the Environ-
mental Movement-Aberdeen and Rockfish
Railroad Co. v. Students Challenging Reg-
ulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP), 422
U.S. 289 (1975), 1:241 (Summer 1976).

EQUAL PROTECTION

Abortion: The Right of Minors to Abortion
Without Parental Consent-State v.
Koome, 84 Wash. 2d 901, 530 P.2d 260
(1975), 1:31 (Winter 1976).

Armed Forces: Sex-Based Draft Violates Due
Process and Equal Protection-United
States v. Reisner, 394 F. Supp. 1060 (D.
Mont. 1975), 1:39 (Winter 1976).

Compulsory Sterilization: Equal Protection
and the Quality of Life-North Carolina
Ass'n for Retarded Children v. North
Carolina, 420 F. Supp. 451 (M.D.N.C.
1975), 2:327 (Summer 1977).

Exclusionary Zoning: An Appraisal of Residen-
tial Restrictive Zoing-South Burlington
N.A.A.C.P. v. Mount Laurel Township, 67
N.J. 151, 336 A.2d 713 (1975), 1:251 (Sum-
mer 1976).

Free Expression: Inverse Zoning of Adult The-
atres Not a Violation of Due Process or
Equal Protection- Young v. American Mini
Theatres, Inc., 429 U.S. 50 (1976), 2:353
(Summer 1977).

From Denver to Dayton: The Evolution of
Constitutional Doctrine in Northern School
Desegregation Litigation, 3:115 (Winter
1978).

Guest Statute: Equal Protection Challenge to
Constitutionality-Sidle v. Majors, 536
F.2d 1156, cert. denied, 96 S. Ct. 366
(1976), 2:365 (Summer 1977).

Guest Statutes: Another Fault With No-Fault,
2:55 (Winter 1977).

The Hyde Amendment: An Analysis of Its
State Progency, 5:313 (Summer 1980).

Irrebuttable Presumption Doctrice Applied to
State and Federal Regulations Excluding Fe-
males from Contact Sports- Yellow Springs
Exempted School District Board of Educa-
tion v. Ohio High School Athletic Associa-
tion, 443 F. Supp. 753 (S.D. Ohio 1978),
4:197 (Winter 1979).

Nondiscrimination Under Federal Grants-
Striving Toward Equal Employment Oppor-
tunity for the Handicapped, 3:405 (Summer
1978).

Preemption Doctrine: State Prohibition A-

gainst the Employment of Illegal Aliens-
DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976), 3:237
(Winter 1978).

Procedural Changes in Civil Commitment of
Those Found Not Guilty by Reason of In-
sanity in Ohio, S.B. 297, 6:295 (Summer
1981).

School Desegregation and Federalism: The
Court Inside the Schoolhouse Door, 5:77
(Winter 1980).

Sex Discrimination: Female Participation in
Little League Baseball-King v. Little
League Baseball, Inc., 505 F.2d 264 (6th
Cir. 1974), 1:97 (Winter 1976).

Sex Discrimination: State Veteran's Preference
Statute Declared Unconstitutional Under
Discriminatory Purpose Rule-Feeney v.
Massachusetts, 451 F. Supp. 143 (D. Mass.
1978),, prob. juris. noted, 47 U.S.L.W.
3245, 4:457 (Summer 1979).

Sexual Discrimination: Pregnancy Benefits As
Interpreted by the EEOC and the Courts-
Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,
511 F.2d 199 (3d Cir.), vacated and re-
manded, 96 S. Ct. 1202 (1976), 1:195 (Sum-
mer 1976).

EQUITY

From Denver to Dayton: The Evolution of
Constitutional Doctrine in Northern School
Desegregation Litigation, 3:115 (Winter
1978).

Military Institutions: Due Process for Ca-
dets-Andrews v. Knowlton, 367 F. Supp.
1263 (S.D.N.Y. 1973), aff'd, 509 F.2d 898
(2d Cir. 1975), 1:79 (Winter 1976).

School Desegregation and Federalism: The
Court Inside the Schoolhouse Door, 5:77
(Winter 1980).

Securities Law: The Scienter Requirement in
an SEC Enforcement Action-Should Equity
Control?-SEC v. Aaron, 605 F.2d 612 (2d
Cir.), cert. granted, 48 U.S.L.W. 3258
(1979) (No. 79-66), 5:217 (Winter 1980).

ESTATE BY ENTIRETY

The Ohio Entirety Estate: Alternative Ap-
proaches to Anticipated Problems, 4:425
(Summer 1979).

ESTATE PLANNING

The Tax Reform Act of 1976: Remunitions on
Section 2036 and the Aftermath of Byrum,
3:283 (Summer 1978).

EVIDNECE

Child Abuse: Exceptions to the Anti-Marital
Facts Privilege- United States v. Allery, 526
F.2d 1362 (8th Cir. 1975), 1:211 (Summer
1976).
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Damages: Expert Testimony and Future Infla-
tion, 2:261 (Summer 1977).

Evidentiary Privilege: The Development of
Federal Common Law Press Privilege-
Riley v. City of Chester, 612 F.2d 708 (3d
Cir. 1978), 6:251 (Summer 1981).

Evidentiary Privilege: Privilege of Defendant
to Prevent Adverse Spousal Testimony A-
bolished-Trammel v. United States, 100 S.
Ct. 906 (1980), 6:147 (Winter 1981).

From Denver to Dayton: The Evolution of
Constitutional Doctrine in Northern School
Desegregation Litigation, 3:115 (Winter
1978).

Impeaching Credibility Through Evidence of
Prior Convictions: Federal Rule of Evidence
609(a), 3:459 (Summer 1978).

Self-Incrimination: Introduction of an Indi-
vidual's Business Records into Evidence-
Andresen v. Maryland, 96 S. Ct. 2737
(1976), 2:377 (Summer 1977).

Voiceprints: The Determination of Admissi-
bility, 2:73 (Winter 1977).

EXPERT WITNESSES
Damages: Expert Testimony and Future Infla-

tion, 2:261 (Winter 1978).
Voiceprints: The Determination of Admissi-

bility, 2:73 (Winter 1978).

FAMILY LAW
Home Monitoring and Sudden Infant Death

Syndrome: The Legal Implications, 5:235
(Summer 1980).

Ohio's Response to the Domestic Violence Di-
lemma, H.B. 835, 5:427 (Summer 1980).

The Taxation of Family Religious Orders, 6:19
(Winter 1981).

Wrongful Birth: Judicial Reticence with an
Emerging Tort: The Negligent Performance
of Genetic Counseling-Berman v. Allan,
80 N.J. 421, 404 A.2d 8 (1979), 6:115
(Winter 1981).

FIFTH AMENDMENT
Criminal Procedure: The Definition of Miran-

da's Interrogation-Rhode Island v. Innis,
100 S. Ct. 1682 (1980), 6:157 (Winter 1981).

Historical Antecedents of the Constitutional
Right to Privacy, 2:157 (Summer 1977).

Military Institutions: Due Process For Ca-
dets-Andrews v. Knowlton, 367 F. Supp.
635 (S.D.N.Y. 1973), aff'd, 509 F.2d 898
(2d Cir. 1975), 1:79 (Winter 1976).

The Platinum Platter Doctrine in Ohio: Are
Private Police Really Private? 2:275 (Sum-
mer 1977).

Section 504: Private College Receiving Federal

Assistance Must Provide Funds for Inter-
preter Services for Deaf Students-Barnes
v. Converse College, 436 F. Supp. 635
(D.S.C. 1977), 3:449 (Summer 1978).

Self-Incrimination: Introduction of an Indi-
vidual's Business Records into Evidence,
Andresen v. Maryland, 96 S. Ct. 2737
(1976), 2:377 (Summer 1977).

Self Incrimination: The Status of Miranda
Warnings in Tax Investigations-Beckwith
v. United States, 425 U.S. 341 (1976), 3:261
(Winter 1978).

FIRST AMENDMENT
Constitutional Law: The First Amendment

and Commerical Advertising-Virginia
State Board of Pharmacy v. Citizens Con-
sumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976),
2:341 (Summer 1977).

Establishment Clause: State Aid to Non-
Public School Children Upheld in Part-
Wolman v. Walter, 433 U.S. 229 (1977),
3:491 (Summer 1978).

An Evaluation of Immunization Regulations
in Light of Religious Objections and the
Developing Right to Privacy, 4:401 (Sum-
mer 1979).

Evidentiary Privilege: The Development of
Federal Common Law Press Privilege-
Riley v. City of Chester, 612 F.2d 708 (3d
Cir. 1978), 6:251 (Summer 1981).

Fair Trial and Free Press: Exclustion of the
Press from Pretrial Hearings-State ex rel.
Dayton Newspaper v. Phillips, 46 Ohio St.
2d 457, 351 N.E.2d 127 (1976), 2:115
(Winter 1977).

Federal Judicial District As "Community" in
Obscenity Cases, 2:21 (Winter 1977).

Free Expression: Inverse Zoning of Adult The-
atres Not a Violation of Due Process or
Equal Protection- Young v. American Mini
Theatres, Inc., 429 U.S. 50 (1976), 2:353
(Summer 1977).

Patronage Politics: Democracy's Antidote to
Enforced Neutrality in Civil Service-Branti
v. Finkle, 445 U.S. 507 (1980), 6:231 (Sum-
mer 1981).

Privacy: Does Freedom of the Press Allow for
Protection of a Rape Victim's Identity?-
Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 95 S. Ct.
1029 (1975), 1:17 (Winter 1976).

The Road to Respectability: A Woman of
Pleasure and Competing Concepts of the
First Amendment, 5:271 (Summer 1980).

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964-
An Unconstitutional Attempt to Establish
Religion, 5:59 (Winter 1980).
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INDEX

FOOD AND DRUG AND COSMETIC LAW

Regulating Laetrile: Constitutional and Statu-
tory Implications, 5:155 (Winter 1980).

FOREIGN RELATIONS

Multinational Corporations and Lesser Devel-
oped Countries-Foreign Investment, Trans-
fer of Technology, and the Paris Convention:
Caveat Investor, 5:105 (Winter 1980).

Preemption Doctrine: State Prohibition A-
gainst the Employment of Illegal Aliens-
DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976), 3:237
(Winter 1978).

Treaties: The Interpretation of Due Process in
Foreign Treaties, DeTenorio v. McGowan,
510 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1975), 1:111 (Winter
1976).

FOURTH AMENDMENT

Historical Antecedents of the Constitutional
Right to Privacy, 2:157 (Winter 1977).

The Platinum Platter Doctrine in Ohio: Are
Private Police Really Private? 2:275 (Sum-
mer 1977).

Plea Bargains: What to Do When the Prose-
cutor Says No, 6:95 (Winter 1981).

Search and Seizure: The Detection of Marijua-
na by Trained Dogs-United States v. Bron-
stein, 521 F.2d 459 (2d Cir. 1975), cert.
denied, 96 S. Ct. 1121, 2:149 (Winter 1977).

The Search and Seizure of Person and Prop-
erty: College and University Students, 3:85
(Winter 1978).

Search and Seizure: Standing to Challenge Il-
legally Obtained Bank Records-United
States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976), 3:225
(Winter 1978).

Self-Incrimination: Introduction of an Indi-
vidual's Business Records into Evidence-
Andresen v. Maryland, 96 S. Ct. 2737
(1976), 2:377 (Summer 1977).

FRAUD

Bankruptcy Discharge Order: Limited Effect
of the Injunction Against Subsequent Cred-
itor Action-In re Thompson, 416 F. Supp.
991 (S.D. Tex. 1976), 3:197 (Winter 1978).

The False Claims Act: Potential Application
to Members of Congress, 4:155 (Winter
1979).

Securities Law: The Exclusion of Non-Contri-
butory Pension Plans-International Broth-
erhoodofTeamstersv. Daniels, 439 U.S. 551
(1979), 5:191 (Winter 1980).

Securities Law: The Scienter Requirement in
an SEC Enforcement Action-Should Equity
Control?-SEC v. Aaron, 605 F.2d 612 (2d
Cir.), cert. granted, 48 U.S.L.W. 3258
(1979), (No. 79-66), 5:217 (Winter 1980).

FRAUD AND FREEDOM OF RELIGION

Evidentiary Privilege: The Development of
Federal Common Law Press Privilege-Riley
v. City of Chester, 613 F.2d 708 (3d Cir.
1978); 6:251 (Summer 1981).

Fair Trial and Free Press: Exclusion of the
Press from Pretrial Hearings-State ex rel.
Dayton Newspapers v. Phillips, 46 Ohio St.
2d 457, 351 N.E.2d 127 (1976), 2:115
(Winter 1977).

Privacy: Does Freedom of the Press Allow for
Protection of a Rape Victim's Identity-Cox
Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 95 S. Ct. 1029
(1975), 1:17 (Winter 1976).

FREEDOM OF RELIGION

Establishment Clause: State Aid to Non-
Public School Children Upheld in Part-
Wolman v. Walter, 433 U.S. 229 (1977),

3:491 (Summer 1978).
An Evaluation of Immunization Regulations

in Light of Religious Objections and the
Developing Right to Privacy, 4:401 (Sum-
mer 1979).

FREEDOM OF SPEECH

Constitutional Law: The First Amendment
and Commercial Advertising- Virginia
State Board of Pharmacy v. Cizitens Con-
sumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976),
2:341 (Summer 1977).

Free Expression: Inverse Zoning of Adult The-
atres Not a Violation of Due Process or
Equal Protection- Young v. American Mini
Theatres, Inc., 429 U.S. 50 (1976), 2:353
(Summer 1977).

Privacy: Does Freedom of the Press Allow for
Protection of a Rape Victim's Identity-
Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 95 S. Ct.
1029 (1975), 1:17 (Winter 1976).

GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY AND LIABILITY

Municipal Liability: Refusal to Impute Puni-
tive Damages to a Municipal Corporation
for the Intentional Tort of an Employee-
Williams v. City of New York, 508 F.2d 356
(2d Cir. 1974), 1:89 (Winter 1976).

Torts: Finding Negligence in Order to Com-
pensate Crime Victims-Semler v. Psychia-
tric Institute of Washington, D.C., 538 F.2d
121 (4th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom.
Folliard v. Semler, 97 S. Ct. 83 (1976),
2:391 (Summer 1977).

GUEST STATUTES

Guest Statute: Equal Protection Challenge to
Constitutionality-Sidle v. Majors, 536
F.2d 1156, cert. denied, 97 S. Ct. 366
(1976), 2:365 (Summer 1977).
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Guest Statutes: Another Fault with No-Fault,
2:55 (Winter 1977). *

HANDICAPPED

Accessibility for the Handicapped: The Impact
of Section 504 on Agricultural and Trans-
portation Barriers, 3:431 (Summer 1978).

Defining the Handicapped: Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act, 3:391 (Summer 1978).

Nondiscrimination Under Federal Grants-
Striving Toward Equal Employment Oppor-
tunity for the Handicapped, 3:405 (Summer
1978).

Section 504: Private College Receiving Federal
Assistance Must Provide for Interpreter Ser-
vices for Deaf Students-Barnes v. Con-
verse College, 436 F. Supp. 635 (D.S.C.
1977), 3:449 (Summer 1978).

HEALTH

Disclosure of Social and Medical History of
the Biological Parents of an Adopted Child,
S.B. 340, 4:533 (Summer 1979).

HOMESTEAD

Ohio Opts Out of the Federal Bankruptcy Ex-
emptions and Revises Its Exemption Law!,
H.B. 674, 5:461 (Summer 1980).

HOSPITALS

Ohio's Bill of Rights for Nursing Home Pa-
tients, H.B. 600, 5:507 (Summer 1980).

HOUSING

Fair Housing Act: Discrimination in the Dis-
tribution of Home Financing-Laufman v.
Oakley Building and Loan Co., 408 F.
Supp. 489 (S.D. Ohio 1976), 2:105 (Winter
1977).

Ohio Amends Its Condominium Act, H.B.
404, 4:503 (Summer 1979).

HUSBAND AND WIFE

Evidentiary Privilege: Privilege of Defendant
to Prevent Adverse Spousal Investigations-
Trammel v. United States, 100 S. Ct. 906
(1980), 5:301 (Summer 1980).

Ohio's Response to the Domestic Violence Di-
lemma, H.B. 835, 5:427 (Summer 1980).

IDENTIFICATION

Voiceprints: The Determination of Admissi-
bility, 2:73 (Winter 1977).

IMMUNITY

Child Abuse: Exceptions to the Anti-Marital
Facts Privilege-United States v. Allery,
526 F.2d 1362 (8th Cir. 1975), 1:211 (Sum-
mer 1976).

Municipal Liability: Refusal to Impute Puni-
tive Damages to a Muncipal Corporation
for the Intentional Tort of an Employee-

Williams v. City of New York, 508 F.2d 356
(2d Cir. 1974), 1:89 (Winter 1976).

Torts: Finding Negligence in Order to Com-
pensate Crime Victims-Selmer v. Psychia-
tric Institute of Washington, D.C., 538
F.2d 121 (4th Cir.) cert. denied, sub nom.
Folliard v. Semler, 97 S. Ct. 83 (1976),
2:391 (Summer 1977).

INCOME TAX

Corporate Liquidations: The Kimbell-Diamond
Doctrine-May It Rest in Peace?-Chrome
Plate, Inc., v. District Director of Internal
Revenue 614 F.2d 990 (5th Cir. 1980), 6:135
(Winter 1981).

Deduction of Contested Liabilities: The Valid-
ity of Certain Treasury Regulations under
Internal Revenue Code Section 461(0-
Poirer & McClane Corp. v. Commissioner,
63 T.C. 570 (1975), rev'd, 547 F.2d 161 (2d
Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 967
(1977), 3:473 (Summer 1978).

Gift Tax Consequences of Interest-Free Loans
Between Family Members, 4:139 (Winter
1979).

Income Tax Aspects of the Vow of Poverty,
4:383 (Summer 1979).

Ohio Creates Renewable Energy Resource Tax
Incentives and Solar Access Easements,
H.B. 154, 5:471 (Summer 1980).

Self Incrimination: The Status of Miranda
Warnings in Tax Investigations, Beckwith v.
United States, 425 U.S. 341 (1976), 3:261
(Winter 1978).

The Taxation of Family Religious Orders, 6:19
(Winter 1981).

Tax Incentives for the Construction of Con-
version and Conservation Facilities, H.B.
467, 4:477 (Summer 1979).

INDIGENTS

Criminal Procedure: The Outer Limits of the
Indigent's Right to Appointed Counsel, Scott
v. Illinois, 440 U.S. 367 (1979), 5:177
(Winter 1980).

INHERITANCE, ESTATE, AND GIFr TAX

Gift Tax Consequences of Interest-Free Loans
Between Family Members, 4:139 (Winter
1979).

The Ohio Entirety Estate: Alternative Ap-
proaches to Anticipated Problems, 4:425
(Summer 1979).

The Tax Reform Act of 1976: Rumination on
Section 2036 and the Aftermath of Byrum,
3:283 (Summer 1978).

INSURANCE

Guest Statutes: Another Fault with No-Fault,
2:55 (Winter 1977).
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Labor Preemption: Striking Workers' Right to
Collect Unemployment Benefits-New York
Telephone Co. v. New York State Depart-
ment of Labor, 556 F.2d 388 (1977), 4:239
(Winter 1979).

Regulation of Employee Welfare Benefit Plans:
The Scope of ERISA's Preemption and the
State Power to Regulate Insurance, 4:177
(Winter 1979).

The Unfair Claims Settlement Practices Act: A
Private Cause of Action for Third Party
Claimants Seeking Punitive Damages, 6:73
(Winter 1981).

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
Imposing Strict Products Liability on the

Product Licensor-Connely v. Uniroyal,
Inc., 5 Ill. 2d 393, 389 N.E.2d 155 (1979),
5:409 (Summer 1980).

Multinational Corporation and Lessor Devel-
oped Countries-Foreign Investment, Trans-
fer of Technology, and the Paris Convention:
Caveat Investor, 5:105 (Winter 1980).

Trademark: Compulsory Licensing As a Rem-
edy for Violation of Section 5 of the Fed-
eral Trade Commision Act-In re Borden,
Inc., FTC Dkt. No. 8978 (Aug. 19, 1976),
2:291 (Summer 1977).

INTERNAL REVENUE CODE

Corporate Liquidations: The Kimbell-Diamond
Doctrine-May It Rest in Peace?-Chrome
Plate, Inc. v. District Director of Internal
Revenue, 614 F.2d 990 (5th Cir. 1980),
6:135 (Winter 1981).

Deduction of Contested Liabilities: The Valid-
ity of Certain Treasury Regulations Under
Internal Revenue Code Section 461(f)-
Poirier & McClane Corp. v. Commissioner,
63 T.C. 570 (1975), rev'd, 547 F.2d 161 (2d
Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 431 U.S. 967
(1977), 3:473 (Summer 1978).

Gift Tax Consequences of Interest-Free Loans
Between Family Members, 4:139 (Winter
1979).

Income Tax Aspects of the Vow of Poverty,
4:383 (Summer 1979).

INTERNATIONAL LAW
The Act of State Doctrine: The Interaction of

Domestic and International Factors-Some
Observations and Suggestions, 1:121 (Sum-
mer 1976).

Multinational Corporations and Lesser Devel-
oped Countries-Foreign Investment, Trans-
fer of Technology, and the Paris Convention:
Caveat Investor, 5:105 (Winter 1980).

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

Environmental Law: SCRAP and the Environ-
mental Movement-Aberdeen and Rockfish

Railroad Co. v. Students Challenging Reg-
ulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP), 422
U.S. 289 (1975), 1:241 (Summer 1976).

INVESTMENTS
The Affirmative Duty to Disclose Under Rule

lOb-5, 6:203 (Summer 1981).
JuDGEs

Court Reorganization: Legislative incursion
on Judicial Independence in Ohio-Geis-
enger v. Cook, 52 Ohio St. 2d 51, 396
N.E.2d 477 (1977), cert. denied, 98 St. Ct.
1451 (1978), 4:211 (Winter 1979).

JUDICIAL REVIEW

Capital Punishment in Ohio: The Constitu-
tionality of the Death Penalty Statute, 3:169
(Winter 1978).

The Court and the Labor Agencies, 3:327
(Summer 1978).

Judicial Control of Administrative Delay,
3:345 (Summer 1978).

Judicial Review and the National Political
Process: A Functional Reconsideration of
the Role of the Supreme Court, by Jesse H.
Choper. Book Review, 6:359 (Summer

1981).

JURIES

Offensive Collateral Estoppel: Reconciling the
Jury Trial Right and Judicial Conven-
ience-Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439
U.S. 322 (1979), 5:207 (Winter 1980).

Repeat Offenders: The Constitutionality of
the Dangerous Special Offender Act- United
States v. Stewart, 531 F.2d 326 (6th Cir.),
cert. denied, 96 S. Ct. 2629 (1976), 2:137
(Winter 1977).

JURISDICTION

Court Reorganization: Legislative Incursion
on Judicial Independence in Ohio-Geis-
enger v. Cook, 52 Ohio St. 2d 51, 396
N.E.2d 477 (1977), cert. denied, 98 S. Ct.
1451 (1978), 4:211 (Winter 1979).

Environmental Law; SCRAP and the Environ-
mental Movement-Aberdeen and Rockfish
Railroad Co. v. Students Challenging Reg-
ulatory Agency Procedure (SCRAP), 422
U.S. 289 (1975), 1:241 (Summer 1976).

The Expansion of the International Shoe Doc-
trine-Shaffer v. Heitner, 433 U.S. 186
(1977), 3:501 (Summer 1978).

The False Claims Act: Potential Applica-
tion of Members of Congress, 4:155 (Winter
1979).

School Desegregation and Federalism: The
Court Inside the Schoolhouse Door, 5:77
(Winter 1980).
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Unfair Claims Settlement Practices Act: A Pri-
vate Cause of Action for Third Party Claim-
ants Seeking Punitive Damages, 6:73
(Winter 1981).

JURISPRUDENCE

The Legal Enterprise, by Robert E. Rodes, Jr.
Book Review, 2:399 (Summer 1977).

JUVENILE DELINQUENCY

Property Owner's Civil Action for Minor's
Theft, H.B. 456, 4:539 (Summer 1979).

LABOR LAW

The Courts and the Labor Agencies, 3:327
(Summer 1978).

Double-Breasted Operations in the Construc-
tion Industry: A Search for Concrete Guide-
lines, 6:45 (Winter 1981).

EEOC: Seniority Rights During Layoffs in
Light of Title VII-Jersey Central Power &
Light Co. v. Local 327 IBEW, 508 F.2d 867
(3d Cir. 1975), 1:71 (Winter 1976).

Labor Law: A Union's Duty to Furnish Infor-
mation to an Employer for Purposes of
Collective Bargaining-Oakland Press Co.,
233 N.L.R.B. No. 144 (1977), 4:257 (Sum-
mer 1979).

Labor Law: The Duty of an Employer to Ne-
gotiate in Good Faith, 1:183 (Summer
1976).

Labor Preemption: Striking Workers' Right to
Collect Unemployment Benefits-New York
Telephone Co. v. New York State Depart-
ment of Labor, 556 F.2d 388 (1977), 4:239
(Winter 1979).

OSHA Regulations: Worker's Right to Refuse
to Work in Situations of Imminent Danger
Held Invalid-Marshall v. Daniel Construc-
tion Co., 563 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1977), cert.
denied, 99 S. Ct. 216 (1978), 4:447 (Summer
1979).

Regulation of Employee Welfare Benefit Plans:
The Scope of ERISA's Preemption and
the State Power to Regulate Insurance,
4:177 (Winter 1979).

Securities Law: The Exclusion of Non-Con-
tributory Compulsory Pension Plans-In-
ternational Brotherhood of Teamsters v.
Daniels, 439 U.S. 551 (1979), 5:191 (Winter
1980).

LARCENY

Property Owner's Civil Action for Minor's
Theft, H.B. 456, 4:539 (Summer 1979).

LAW ENFORCEMENT

Computerized Criminal Records: The Duty of

the FBI to Maintain and Disseminate Accu-
rate Files-Tarlton v. Saxbe, 507 F.2d 1116
(D.C. Cir. 1974), 1:47 (Winter 1976).

The Platinum Platter Doctrine in Ohio: Are
Private Police Really Private? 2:275 (Sum-
mer 1977).

Plea Bargains: What to Do When the Prose-
cutor says No, 6:95 (Winter 1981).

Self Incrimination: The Status of Miranda
Warnings in Tax Investigations-Beckwith
v. United States, 425 U.S. 341 (1976), 3:261
(Winter 1978).

LEGAL EDUCATION

A Dialogue: Theoretical Versus Practical
Legal Education, 2:1 (Winter 1977).

Practical Skills for the Law School Curricu-
lum, 2:9 (Winter 1977).

Theory and Practice in Training for the Law:
Thinking Like a Lawyer and Doing What
He Does, 2:3 (Winter 1977).

LIBEL AND SLANDER

Privacy: Does Freedom of the Press Allow for
Protection of a Rape Victim's Identity?-
Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 95 S. Ct.
1029 (1975), 1:17 (Winter 1976).

LOANS

Fair Housing Act: Discrimination in the Dis-
tribution of Home Financing-Laufman v.
Oakley Building and Loan Co., 408 F.
Supp. 489 (S.D. Ohio 1976), 2:105 (Winter
1977).

Gift Tax Consequences of Interest-Free Loans
Between Family Members, 4:139 (Winter
1979).

MALPRACTICE

Child Abuse: Civil Liability of Physicians and
Hospitals for Failure to Report-Landeros
v. Flood, 17 Cal. 3d 399, 131 Cal. Rptr. 69,
551 P.2d 389 (1976), 2:93 (Winter 1977).

Torts: Finding Negligence in Order to Com-
pensate Crime Victims-Semler v. Phychia-
tric Institute of Washington, D.C., 538 F.2d
121 (4th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom.
Folliard v. Semler, 97 S. Ct. 83 (1976),
2:391 (Summer 1977).

Wrongful Birth: Judicial Reticence with an
Emerging Tort: The Negligent Performance
of Genetic Counseling-Berman v. Allan,
80 N.J. 421, 404 A.2d 8 (1979), 6:115
(Winter 1981).

Wrongful Conception: A Conditional Pros-
pective Liability to One Not Yet In Being-
Park v. Chessin, __ Misc. 2d-, 381
N.Y.S.2d 204 (Sup. Ct. 1976), 2:311 (Sum-
mer 1977).
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INDEX

MASTER AND SERVANT

Municipal Liability: Refusal to Impute Puni-
tive Damages to a Municipal Corporation
for the Intentional Tort of an Employee-
Williams v. City of New York, 508 F.2d 356
(2d Cir. 1974), 2:391 (Summer 1977).

MEDICINE AND LAW

Accessibility for the Handicapped: The Impact
of Section 504 on Agricultural and Trans-
portation Barriers, 3:431 (Summer 1978).

Defining the Handicapped: Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act, 3:391 (Summer 1978).

An Evaluation of Immunization Regulations
in Light of Religious Objections and the
Developing Right to Privacy, 4:401 (Sum-
mer 1979).

The Hyde Amendment: An Analysis of Its
State Progency, 5:313 (Summer 1980).

Section 504: Private College Receiving Federal
Assistance Must Provide Funds for Inter-
preter Services for Deaf Students-Barnes
v. Converse College, 436 F. Supp. 635
(D.S.C. 1977), 3:449 (Summer 1978).

Wrongful Birth: Judicial Reticence with an
Emerging Tort: The Negligent Performance
of Genetic Counseling-Berman v. Allan,
80 N.J. 421, 404 A.2d 8 (1979), 6:115
(Winter 1981).

MILITARY SERVICE

Armed Forces: Sex-Based Draft Violates Due
Process and Equal Protection- United States
v. Reiser, 394 F. Supp. 1060 (D. Mont.
1975), 1:39 (Winter 1976).

Military Institutions: Due Process for Ca-
dets-Andrews v. Knowlton, 367 F. Supp.
1263 (S.D.N.Y. 1973), aff'd, 509 F.2d 898
(2d Cir. 1975), 1:79 (Winter 1976).

Sex Discrimination: State Veteran's Prefer-
ence Statute Declared Unconstitutional
Under Discriminatory Purpose Rule-Feeney
v. Massachusetts, 451 F. Supp. 143 (D.
Mass. 1978), prob. juris. noted, 47
U.S.L.W. 3245, 4:457 (Summer 1979).

MINORS

Abortion: The Right of Minors to Abortion
Without Parental-Consent-State v.
Koome, 84 Wash. 2d 901, 530 P.2d 260
(1975), 1:31 (Winter 1976).

Child Abuse: Civil Liability of Physicians and
Hospitals for Failure to Report-Landeros
v. Flood, 17 Cal. 3d 399, 551 P.2d 389, 131
Cal. Rptr. 69 (1976), 2:93 (Winter 1977).

Child Abuse: Exceptions to the Anti-Marital
Facts Privilege-United States v. Allery,
526 F.2d 1362 (8th Cir. 1975), 1:211 (Sum-
mer 1976).

Compulsory Sterilization: Equal Protection
and the Quality of Life-North Carolina
Ass'n for Retarded Children v. North
Carolina, 420 F. Supp. 451 (M.D.N.C.
1975), 2:327 (Summer 1977).

Due Process: Voluntary Commitment of Mi-
nors-Bartley v. Kremens, 402 F. Supp.
1039 (E.D. Pa. 1975), 1:231 (Summer 1976).

Irrebuttable Presumption Doctrine Applied to
State and Federal Regulations Excluding Fe-
males from Contact Sports- Yellow Springs
Exempted Village School District Board of
Education v. Ohio High School Athletic As-
sociation, 443 F. Supp. 753 (S.D. Ohio
1978), 4:197 (Winter 1979).

MORTGAGES

"Due-On" Clauses: A Trend Toward Equit-
able Enforcement, 2:215 (Summer 1977).

Fair Housing Act: Discrimination in the Dis-
tribution of Home Financing-Laufman v.
Oakley Building and Loan Co., 408 F.
Supp. (S.D. Ohio 1976), 2:105 (Winter
1977).

MOTOR VEHICLES

Defective Design: Second Collision Injuries
and the Burden of Producing Evidence-
Nanda v. Ford Motor Co., 509 F.2d 213
(7th Cir. 1974), 1:61 (Winter 1976).

Guest Statute: Equal Protection Challange to
Constitutionality-Sidle v. Majors, 536
F.2d 1156, cert. denied, 97 S. Ct. 366
(1976), 2:365 (Summer 1977).

Guest Statutes: Another Fault with No-Fault,
2:55 (Winter 1977).

MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS

Achieving Uniform Utility Rate Schedules for
Municipalities, H.B. 156, 5:497 (Summer
1980).

Exclusionary Zoning: An Appraisal of Resi-
dential Restrictive Zoing-South Burlington
N.A.A.C.P. v. Mount Laurel Township, 67
N.J. 151, 336 A.2d 713 (1975), 1:251 (Sum-
mer 1976).

Free Expression: Inverse Zoning of Adult The-
atres Not a Violation of Due Process or Equal
Protection- Young v. American Mini Thea-
tres, Inc., 429 U.S. 50 (1976), 2:353 (Sum-
mer 1977).

Municipal Liability: Refusal to Impute Puni-
tive Damages to a Municipal Corporation
for the Intentional Tort of an Employee-
Williams v. City of New York, 508 F.2d 356
(2d Cir. 1974), 1:89 (Winter 1976).

MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT

The Defense of Local Governments in Civil
Rights Litigation, 4:1 (Winter 1979).
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NEGLIGENCE

Child Abuse: Civil Liability of Physicians and
Hospitals for Failure to Report-Landeros
v. Flood, 17 Cal. 3d 399, 551 P.2d 389, 131
Cal. Rptr. 69 (1976), 2:93 (Winter 1977).

Damages: Expert Testimony and Future Infla-
tion, 2:261 (Summer 1977).

Defective Design: Second Collision Injuries
and the Burden of Producing Evidence-
Nanda v. Ford Motor Co., 509 F.2d 213
(7th Cir. 1974), 1:61 (Winter 1976).

Guest Statute: Equal Protection Challenge to
Constitutionality-Sidle v. Majors, 536
F.2d 1156, cert. denied, 97 S. Ct. 366
(1976), 2:365 (Summer 1977).

Guest Statutes: Another Fault with No-Fault,
2:55 (Winter 1977).

Torts: Finding Negligence in Order to Com-
pensate Crime Victims-Semler v. Psychia-
tric Institute of Washington, D.C., 538 F.2d
121 (4th Cir.), cert. denied sub nom.
Folliard v. Semler, 97 S. Ct. 83 (1976),
2:391 (Summer 1977).

Wrongful Birth: Judicial Reticence with an
Emerging Tort: The Negligent Performance
of Genetic Counseling-Berman v. Allan,
80 N.J. 421, 404 A.2d 8 (1979), 6:115
(Winter 1981).

Wrongful Conception: A Conditional Pros-
pective Liability to One Not Yet in Being-
Park v. Chessin, __Misc. 2d-, 381
N.Y.S.2d 204 (Sup. Ct. 1976), 2:311 (Sum-
mer 1977).

NEWSPAPERS

Evidentiary Privilege: The Development of
Federal Common Law Press Privilege-Riley
v. City of Chester, 613 F.2d 708 (3d Cir.
1978), 6:251 (Summer 1981).

Fair Trial and Free Press: Exclusion of the
Press from Pretrial Hearings-State ex rel.
Dayton Newspapers v. Phillips, 46 Ohio St.
2d 457, 351 N.E.2d 127 (1976), 2:115
(Winter 1977).

OBSCENITY

The Federal Judicial District As "Community"
in Obscenity Cases, 2:21 (Winter 1977).

Free Expression: Inverse Zoning of Adult The-
atres Not a Violation of Due Process or Equal
Protection- Young v. American Mini Thea-
tres, Inc., 427 U.S. 50 (1976), 2:353 (Sum-
mer 1977).

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH

OSHA Regulation of Benzene: The Missing
Ingredient of Cost-Benefit Analysis, 6:187
(Summer 1981).

OSHA Regulations: Worker's Right to Refuse
to Work in Situations of Imminent Danger
Held Invalid-Marshall v. Daniel Construc-
tion Co., 563 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1977), cert.
denied, 99 S. Ct. 216 (1978), 4:447 (Summer
1979).

ORGANIZED CRIME

RICO and the Courts: An "Enterprising" At-
tempt to Reach Racketeering Activities,
5:343 (Summer 1980).

The Road to Respectability: A Woman of
Pleasure and Competing Conceptions of the
First Amendment, 5:217 (Summer 1980).

PARENT AND CHILD

Abortion: The Right of Minors to Abortion
Without Parental Consent-State v.
Koome, 8 Wash. 2d 901, 530 P.2d 260
(1975), 1:31 (Winter 1976).

Disclosure of Social and Medical History of
the Biological Parents of an Adopted Child,
S.B. 340, 4:533 (Summer 1979).

PATENTS

Multinational Corporations and Lesser Devel-
oped Countries-Foreign Investment, Trans-
fer of Technology and the Paris Convention:
Caveat Investor, 5:105 (Winter 1980).

PENOLOGY

Capital Punishment in Ohio: The Constitu-
tionality of the Death Penalty Statute, 3:169
(Winter 1978).

PENSION PLANS

Regulation of Employee Welfare Benefit Plan:
The Scope of ERISA's Preemption and the
State Power to Regulate Insurance, 4:177
(Winter 1979).

Securities Law: The Exclusion of Non-
Contributory Compulsory Pension Plans-
International Brotherhood of Teamsters v.
Daniels, 439 U.S. 551 (1979), 5:191
(Winter 1980).

PLEA BARGAINING

Plea Bargains: What to Do When the Prose-
cutor Says No, 6:95 (Winter 1981).

POLITICS

Judicial Review and the National Political
Process: A Functional Reconsideration of
the Supreme Court, by Jesse H. Choper,
Book Review, 6:359 (Summer 1981).

Patronage Politics: Democracy's Antidote to
Enforced Neutrality in Civil Service-Branti
v. Finkel, 445 U.S. 507 (1980), 6:231 (Sum-
mer 1981).
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INDEX

PREEMPTION

Federal Preemption: State Law Principles of
Strict Liability in a Nuclear Accident-A
Preemption Problem in Light of Price-
Anderson Act?-Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee
Corp., 485 F. Supp. 566 (S.D.Okla. 1979),
6:279 (Summer 1981).

Labor Preemption: Strinking Workers' Right
to Collect Unemployment Benefits-New
York Telephone Co. v. New York State De-
partment of Labor, 556 F.2d 388 (1977),
4:239 (Winter 1979).

Preemption Doctrine: State Prohibition A-
gainst the Employment of Illegal Aliens-
DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976), 3:237
(Winter 1978).

Regulation of Employee Welfare Benefit Plans:
The Scope of ERISA's Preemption and the
State Power to Regulate Insurance, 4:177
(Winter 1979).

Treaties: The Interpretation of Due Process
in Foreign Treaties-DeTenorio v.
McGowan, 510 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1975),
1:111 (Winter 1976).

PRETRIAL PROCEDURES

Criminal Procedures Affecting the Mentally
Ill Offender, H.B. 565, 5:527 (Summer
1980).

The Grand Jury in Ohio: An Empirical Study,
4:325 (Summer 1979).

Plea Bargaining: What to Do When the Prose-
cutor Says No, 6:95 (Winter 1981).

PRIVACY

Abortion: The Right of Minors to Abortion
Without Parental Consent-State v.
Koome, 84 Wash. 2d. 901, 530 P.2d 260
(1975), 1:31 (Winter 1976).

Compulsory Sterilization: Equal Protection
and the Quality of Life-North Carolina
Ass'n for Retarded Children v. North
Carolina, 420 F. Supp. 451 (M.D.N.C.
1975), 2:327 (Summer 1977).

Computerized Criminal Records: The Duty of
the FBI to Maintain and Disseminate Accu-
rate Files-Tarlton v. Saxbe, 507 F.2d 1116
(D.C. Cir. 1974), 1:47 (Winter 1976).

An Evaluation of Immunization Regulations
in Light of Religious Objections and the
Developing Right to Privacy, 4:401 (Sum-
mer 1979).

Historical Antecedents of the Constitutional
Right to Privacy, 2:157 (Summer 1977).

The Hyde Amendment: An Analysis of Its
State Progeny, 5:313 (Summer 1980).

Privacy: Does Freedom of the Press Allow for
Protection of a Rape Victim's Identity-Cox
Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn, 95 S. Ct. 1029
(1975), 1:17 (Winter 1976).

Privacy: Drug Use Reporting Requirements
Unconstitutional-Roe v. Ingraham, 403 F.
Supp. 931 (S.D.N.Y. 1975), prob. juris.
noted sub nom., Whalen v. Roe, 44
U.S.L.W. 3471 (U.S. Feb. 24, 1976), 2:127
(Winter 1977).

Regulating Laetrile: Constitutional and Statu-
tory Implications, 5:155 (Winter 1980).

PRIVILEGE

Child Abuse: Exceptions to the Anti-Marital
Facts Privileges-United States v. Allery,
326 F.2d 1362 (8th Cir. 1975), 1:211 (Sum-
mer 1976).

Evidentiary Privilege: The Development of
Federal Common Law Press Privilege-Riley
v. City of Chester, 612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir.
1978) 6:251 (Summer 1981).

Evidentiary Privilege: Privilege of Defendant
to Prevent Adverse Spousal Testimony A-
bolished-Trammel v. United States, 100 S.
Ct. 906 (1980), 6:147 (Winter 1981).

Ohio's New Transactional Immunity Statute,
H.B. 491, 4:471 (Summer 1979).

PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS

An Amendment to Ohio's Environmental Pro-
tection Verified Complaint Law, S.B. 284
6:337 (Summer 1981).

Civil Commitment: Is There a Constitutionally
Based Right to Treatment?-O'Connor v.
Donaldson, 422 U.S. 563 (1975), 1:221
(Summer 1976).

Compulsory Sterilization: Equal Protection
and the Quality of Life-North Carolina
Ass'n for Retarded Children v. North
Carolina, 420 F. Supp. 451 (M.D.N.C.
1975), 2:327 (Summer 1977).

Corporal Punishment in Public Schools: Does
Ii Violate the Eighth Amendment?-In-
graham v. Wright, 525 F.2d 909 (5th Cir.)
(en banc), cert. granted, 96 S. Ct. 2200
(1976), 2:39 (Winter 1977).

Criminal Procedure: The Outer Limits of the
Indigent's Right to Appointed Counsel-
Scott v. Illinois, 440 U.S. 367 (1979), 5:177
(Winter 1980).

Due Process: Voluntary Commitment of Mi-
nors-Bartley v. Kremens, 402 F. Supp.
1039 (E.D. Pa. 1975), 1:231 (Summer 1976).

Military Institutions: Due Process for Ca-
dets-Andrews v. Knowlton, 367 F. Supp.
1263 (S.D.N.Y. 1973), aff'd, 509 F.2d 898
(2d Cir. 1975), 1:79 (Winter 1976).

Procedural Changes in Civil Commitment for
Those Found Not Guilty by Reason of In-
sanity in Ohio, S.B. 297, 6:295 (Summer
1981).
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Treaties: The Interpretation of Due Process in
Foreign Treaties-DeTenorio v. McGowan,
510 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1975), 1:111 (Winter
1976).

PROCESS

Service to Persons Outside of Ohio in Divorce,
Annulment and Alimony Actions, H.B. 489
(5:489) (Summer 1980).

PRODUCTS LIABILITY

Defective Design: Second Collision Injuries
and the Burden of Producing Evidence-
Nanda v. Ford Motor Co., 509 F.2d 213
(7th Cir. 1974), 1:61 (Winter 1976).

Imposing Strict Products Liability on the
Trademark Licensor- Connelly v. Uniroyal,
Inc., 75 Ill. 2d 393, 389 N.E.2d 155 (1979),
5:409 (Summer 1980).

Products Liability: Vertical Privity Essential
to Actions Arising Under the Uniform Com-
mercial Code-Barker v. Allied Super-
market, 20 U.C.C. Rptr. 6 (Okla. Ct. App.
1976).

PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

Our High Prerogative: The Attorney's Re-
sponsibilities to the Law, 6:1 (Winter 1981).

PROPERTY

Application of the Rule Against Perpetuities
to Powers of Appointment Ohio Style, 5:39
(Winter 1980).

"Due-On" Clauses: A Trend Toward Equit-
able Enforcement, 2:215 (Summer 1977).

Fair Housing Act: Discrimination in the Dis-
tribution of Home Financing-Laufman v.
Oakley Building and Loan Co., 408 F.
Supp. 489 (S.D. Ohio 1976), 2:105 (Winter
1977).

The Ohio Entirety Estate: Alternative Ap-
proaches to Anticipated Problems, 4:425
(Summer 1979).

Treaties: The Interpretation of Due Process
in Foreign Treaties-DeTenorio v. Mc-
Gowan, 510 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1975), 1:111
(Winter 1976).

PROPERTY TAXES

Ohio Creates Renewable Energy Resource Tax
Incentivies and Solar Access Easements,
H.B. 154, 5:471 (Summer 1980).

RACIAL DISCRIMINATION

EEOC: Seniority Rights During Layoffs in
Light of Title VII-Jersey Central Power &
Light Co. v. Local 327, IBEW, 508 F.2d
867 (3d Cir. 1975), 1:71 (Winter 1976).

Fair Housing Act: Discrimination in the Dis-
tribution of Home Financing-Laufman v.
Oakley Building and Loan Co., 408 F.

Supp. 489 (S.D. Ohio 1976), 2:105
(Winter 1977).

From Denver to Dayton: The Evolution of
Constitutional Doctrine in Northern School
Desegregation Litigation, 3:115 (Winter
1978).

Ohio Combines Civil Rights Law with Real
Estate Licensee Disciplinary Actions and
Continuing Education, H.B. 347, 5:539
(Summer 1980).

Reverse Discrimination: Availability of the
Civil Rights Act of 1866 to White Plain-
tiffs-Hollander v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
392 F. Supp. 90 (D. Conn. 1975), 1:261
(Summer 1976).

School Desegregation and Federalism: The
Court Inside the Schoolhouse Door, 5:77
(Winter 1980).

REAL ESTATE AGENTS AND BROKERS

Ohio Combines Civil Rights Law with Real
Estate Licensee Disciplinary Actions and
Continuing Education, H.B. 347, 5:539
(Summer 1980).

RECIDIVISM

Repeat Offenders: The Constitutionality of
the Dangerous Special Offender Act- United
States v. Stewart, 531 F.2d (6th Cir.), cert.
denied, 96 S. Ct. 2629 (1976), 2:137 (Winter
1977).

RELIGION

Establishment Clause: State Aid to Non-
Public School Children Upheld in Part-
Wolman v. Walter, 433 U.S. 229 (1977),
3:491 (Summer 1978).

An Evalution of Immunization Regulations in
Light of Religious Objections and the Devel-
oping Right of Privacy, 4:401 (Summer
1979).

Income Tax Aspects of the Vow of Poverty,
4:383 (Summer 1979).

The Taxation of Family Religious Orders, 6:19
(Winter 1981).

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964-
An Unconstitutional Attempt to Establish
Religion, 5:59 (Winter 1980).

REMEDIES

Bankruptcy Discharge Order: Limited Effect
of the Injunction Against Subsequent Cred-
itor Action-In re Thompson, 416 F. Supp.
991 (S.D. Tex. 1976), 3:197 (Winter 1978).

Damages: Expert Testimony and Future Infla-
tion, 2:261 (Summer 1977).

Environmental Law: A Case for Administra-
tively Imposed Civil Money Penalties in the
Enforcement of Policy Objectives, 3:153
(Winter 1978).
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INDEX

The False Claims Act: Potential Application
to Members of Congress, 4:155 (Winter
1979).

From Denver to Dayton: The Evolution of

Constitutional Doctrine in Northern School
Desegregation Litigation, 3:115 (Winter
1978).

Judicial Control of Administrative Delay,
3:345 (Summer 1978).

The Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act and the

Uniform Commercial Code: A Survey of
Warranty Protection in Consumer Sales
Transaction, 2:233 (Summer 1977).

Military Institutions: Due Process for Ca-

dets-Andrews v. Knowlton, 367 F. Supp.
1263 (S.D.N.Y. 1973), aff'd, 509 F.2d 898

(2d Cir. 1975), 1:79 (Winter 1977).

Nondiscrimination Under Federal Grants-
Striving Toward Equal Employment Oppor-
tunity for the Handicapped, 3:405 (Summer
1978).

Plea Bargains: What to Do When the Prose-
cutor Says No, 6:95 (Winter 1981).

School Desegregation and Federalism: The
Court Inside the Schoolhouse Door, 5:77
(Winter 1980).

Securities Law: The Scienter Requirement in

an SEC Enforcement Action-Should Equ-
ity Control?-SEC v. Aaron, 605 F.2d 612

(2d Cir.), cert. granted, 48 U.S.L.W. 3258

(1979) (No. 79-66), 5:217 (Winter 1980).

REVERSE DISCRIMINATION

Reverse Discrimination: Availability of the

Civil Rights Act to 1866 of White Plain-

tiffs-Hollander v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,

392 F. Supp. 90 (D. Conn. 1975), 1:261

(Summer 1976).

RIGHT TO COUNSEL

Criminal Procedure: The Outer Limits of the

Indigent's Right to Appointment Counsel-

Scott v. Illinois, 440 U.S. 367 (1979), 5:177

(Winter 1980).

SALES

An Amendment to Ohio's Consumer Sales

Practices Act, H.B. 681, 4:519 (Summer

1979).

The Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act and the

Uniform Commercial Code: A Survey of

Warranty Protection in Consumer Sales

Transactions, 2:233 (Summer 1977).

SALES AND USE TAX

Ohio Creates Renewable Energy Resource Tax

Incentives and Solar Access Easements,

H.B. 154, 5:471 (Summer 1980).

"Use on Use" Sales Tax Exemption Reen-

acted, H.B. 635, 4:495 (Summer 1979).

SCHOOLS

Corporal Punishment in Public Schools: Does
It Violate the Eighth Amendment?-In-
graham v. Wright, 525 F.2d 909 (5th Cir.)
(en banc), cert. granted, 96 S. Ct. 2200
(1976), 2:39 (Winter 1977).

Establishment Clause: State Aid to Non-
Public School Children Upheld in Part-
Wolman v. Walter, 433 U.S. 229 (1977),
3:491 (Summer 1978).

From Denver to Dayton: The Evolution of
Constitutional Doctrine in Northern School
Desegregation Litigation, 3:115 (Winter
1978).

Irrebuttable Presumption Doctrine Applied to
State and Federal Regulations Excluding Fe-
males from Contact Sports- Yellow Springs
Exempted School District Board of Educa-
tion v. Ohio High School Athletic Associa-
tion, 433 F. Supp. 753 (S.D. Ohio 1978),
4:197 (Winter 1979).

School Desegregation and Federalism: The
Court Inside the Schoolhouse Door, 5:77
(Winter 1980).

The Search and Seizure of Person and Prop-
erty: College and University Students, 3:85
(Winter 1978).

Section 504: Private College Receiving Federal
Assistance Must Provide Funds for Inter-
perter Services for Deaf Students Barnes v.
Converse College, 436 F. Supp. 635 (D.S.C.
1977), 3:449 (Summer 1978).

SCIENTER

The False Claims Act: Potential Application
to Members of Congress, 4:155 (Winter
1979).

From Denver to Dayton: The Evolution of
Constitutional Doctrine in Northern School
Desegregation Litigation, 3:115 (Winter
1978).

Nondiscrimination Under Federal Grants-
Striving Toward Equal Opportunity for the
Handicapped, 3:403 (Summer 1978).

Securities Law: The Scienter Requirement in
an SEC Enforcement Action-Should Equ-
ity Control?-SEC v. Aaron, 605 F.2d 612
(2d Cir.), cert. granted, 48 U.S.L.W. 3258
(1979) (No. 79-66), 5:217 (Winter 1979).

Sex Discrimination: State Veteran's Preference
Statute Declared Unconstitutional Under
Discriminatory Purpose Rule-Feeney v.
Massachusetts, 451 F. Supp. 143 (D. Mass.
1978), prob. juris. noted, 47 U.S.L.W.
3245, 4:457 (Summer 1979).

SEARCH AND SEIZURE

The Platinum Platter Doctrine in Ohio: Are
Private Police Really Private? 2:275 (Sum-
mer 1977).
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The Search and Seizure of Person and Prop-
erty: College and University Students, 3:85
(Winter 1978).

Search and Seizure: The Detection of Marijua-
na by Trained Dogs-United States v. Bron-
stein, 521 F.2d 459 (2d Cir. 1975), cert.
denied, 96 S. Ct. 1121, 2:149 (Winter 1977).

Search and Seizure: Standing to Challenge Il-
legally Obtained Bank Records-United
States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976), 3:225
(Winter 1978).

Self Incrimination: Introduction of an Indiv-
idual's Business Records into Evidence-
Andresen v. Maryland, 96 S. Ct. 2737
(1976), 2:377 (Summer 1977).

SECURED TRANSACTIONS

Secured Transactions: Financing Statement
Signature Requirement, In re Save-On Car-
pets of Arizona, Inc., 545 F.2d 1239 (9th
Cir. 1976), 3:211 (Winter 1978).

SECURITIES

The Affirmative Duty to Disclose Under Rule
. lOb-5, 6:203 (Summer 1981).

Corporation Law: The Business Judgment
Rule in Derivative Suits Against Directors,
Galef v. Alexander, 615 F.2d 51 (2d Cir.
1980), 6:263 (Summer 1981).

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Securities Law: The Scienter Requirement in
an SEC Enforcement Action-Should Equ-
ity Control?-SEC v. Aaron, 605 F.2d 612
(2d Cir.) cert. granted, 48 U.S.L.W. 3258
(1979) (No. 79-66), 5:217 (Winter 1980).

SECURITIES REGULATION

A Functional Role Approach to Analyzing Di-
rector Standards of Conduct Under Federal
Security Laws, 1:151 (Summer 1976).

Offensive Collateral Estoppel: Reconciling the
Jury Trial Right and Judicial Convenience-
Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S.
322 (1979), 5:207 (Winter 1980).

The Securities and Exchange Commission and
Corporate Democracy, 3:1 (Winter 1978).

Securities Law: The Exclusion of Non-Contrib-
utory Compulsory Pension Plans-Interna-
tion Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Daniels,
439 U.S. 551 (1979), 5:191 (Winter 1980).

Securities Law: The Scienter Requirement in
an SEC Enforcement Action-Should Equity
Control-SEC v. Aaron, 605 F.2d 612 (2d
Cir.), cert. granted, 48 U.S.L.W. 3258
(1979) (No. 79-66), 5:217 (Winter 1980).

SELF INCRIMINATION

Criminal Procedure: The Definition of Miran-
da's Interrogation-Rhode Island v. Innis,
100 S. Ct. 1682 (1980), 6:157 (Winter 1981).

Military Institutions: Due Process for Ca-
dets-Andrews v. Knowlton, 367 F. Supp.
1263 (S.D.N.Y. 1973), aff'd, 509 F.2d 898
(2d Cir. 1975), 1:79 (Winter 1976).

Ohio's New Transactional Immunity Statute,
H.B. 491, 4:471 (Summer 1979).

The Platinum Platter Doctrine in Ohio: Are
Private Police Really Private? 2:275 (Sum-
mer 1977).

Self-Incrimination: Introduction of an Indiv-
idual's Business Records into Evidence-
Andresen v. Maryland, 96 S. Ct. 2737
(1976), 2:377 (Summer 1977).

Self Incrimination: The Status of Miranda
Warnings in Tax Investigations-Beckwith
v. United States, 425 U.S. 341 (1976),
3:261 (Winter 1978).

SENIORITY RIGHTS

EEOC: Seniority Rights During Layoffs in
Light of Title VII-Jersey Central Power &
Light Co. v. Local 327, IBEW, 508 F.2d
867 (3d Cir. 1975), 1:71 (Winter 1976).

SENTENCING

Capital Punishment in Ohio: The Constitu-
tionality of the Death Penalty Statute, 3:169
(Winter 1978).

Criminal Procedure: The Outer Limits of the
Indigent's Right to Appointed Counsel-
Scott v. Illinois, 440 U.S. 367 (1979), 5:177
(Winter 1980).

Repeat Offenders: The Consitutionality of the
Dangerous Special Offender Act-United
States v. Stewart, 531 F.2d 326 (6th Cir.),
cert. denied, 96 S. Ct. 2629 (1976), 2:137
(Winter 1977).

RICO and the Courts: An "Enterprising"
Attempt to Reach Racketeering Activities,
5:343 (Summer 1980).

SEVENTH AMENDMENT

Offensive Collateral Estoppel: Reconciling the
Jury Trial and Judicial Convenience-Park-
lane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322
(1979), 5:207 (Winter 1980).

SEx DISCRIMINATION

Armed Forces: Sex-Based Draft Violates Due
Process and Equal Protection- United States
v. Reiser, 394 F. Supp. 1060 (D. Mont.
1975), 1:39 (Winter 1976).

Banks and the Equal Pay Act: Establishing a
Bona Fide Management Trainee Program,
1:1 (Winter 1976).

Irrebuttable Presumption Doctrine Applied to
State and Federal Regulations Excluding Fe-
males from Contact Sports- Yellow Springs
Exempted Village School District Board of
Education v. Ohio School Athletic Associa-
tion, 443 F. Supp. 753 (S.D. Ohio 1978),
4:197 (Winter 1979).
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Sex Discrimination; r'emale Participation in
Little League Baseball-King v. Little
League Baseball, Inc., 505 F.2d 264 (6th
Cir. 1974), 1:97 (Winter 1976).

Sex Discrimination: State Veteran's Preference
Statute Declared Unconstitutional Under
Discriminatory Purpose Rule-Feeney v.
Massachusetts, 451 F. Supp. 143 (D. Mass
1978), prob. juris. noted, 47 U.S.L.W.
3245, 4:457 (Summer 1979).

Sexual Discrimination: Pregnancy Benefits As
Interpreted by the EEOC and the Courts-
Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,
511 F.2d 199 (3d Cir.), vacated and re-
manded, 96 S. Ct. 1202, 1:195 (Summer
1976).

SIXTH AMENDMENT

Criminal Procedure: The Definition of Miran-
da's Interrogation-Rhode Island v. Innis,
100 S. Ct. 1682 (1980), 6:157 (Winter
1981).

Criminal Procedure: The Outer Limits of the
Indigent's Right to Appointed Counsel-
Scott v. Illinois, 440 U.S. 367 (1979), 5:177
(Winter 1980).
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The Platinum Platter Doctrine in Ohio: Are
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STATUTORY INTERPRETATION

The Meaninglessness of the Plain Meaning
Rule, 4:31 (Winter 1979).

STRicr LIABILITY
Defective Design: Second Collision Injuries
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Nanda v. Ford Motor Co., 509 F.2d 213
(7th Cir. 1974), 1:61 (Winter 1976).

Federal Preemption: State Law Principles of
Strict Liability in a Nuclear Accident-A
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Anderson Actl-Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee
Corp., 485 F. Supp. 566 (W.D. Okla. .1979),
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Trademark Licensor-Connelly v. Uniroyal,
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Products Liability: Vertical Privity Essential
to Actions Arising Under the Uniform Com-:
mercial Code-Barker v. Allied Super-
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the Role of the Supreme Court, by Jesse H.
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Plate, Inc. v. District Director of Internal
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Deduction of Contested Liabilities: The Valid-
ity of Certain Treasury Regulations Under
Internal Revenue Code Section 461(0-
Poirier & McClane Corp. v. Commissioner,
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Self Incrimination: The Status of Miranda
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Imposing Strict Products Liability on the
Trademark Licensor-Connelly v. Uniroyal,
Inc., 75 Il. 2d 393, 389 N.E.2d 155 (1979),
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tric Institute of Washington, D.C. , 538 F.2d
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edy for Violation of Section 5 of the Federal
Trade Commission Act-In re Borden, Inc.,
FTC Dkt. No. 8978 (Aug. 19, 1976), 2:291
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TRADE REGULATIONS
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cert. denied, 98 S. Ct. 781 (1978), 4:223
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Section 2036 and the Aftermath of Byrum,
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Warranty Protection in Consumer Sales
Transactions, 2:233 (Summer 1977).

Products Liability: Vertical Privity Essential
to Actions Arising Under, the Uniform Com-
mercial Code-Barker v. Allied Super-
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Damages: Expert Testimony and Future Infla-
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